502367703 05/31/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CITIBANK, N.A.	03/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDTECH PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	90 NORTH BROADWAY
City:	IRVINGTON
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10533

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7210483
Patent Number:	D522233
Patent Number:	D521722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: april.smith@faegrebd.com

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP

Address Line 1: 2200 Wells Fargo Center

Address Line 2: 90 South Seventh Street

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	473893.000042
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	April B. Smith
Signature:	/April B. Smith/
Date:	05/31/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Prestige ABL Patent Release#page1.tif source=Prestige ABL Patent Release#page2.tif source=Prestige ABL Patent Release#page3.tif OP \$120.00 7210

502367703 REEL: 030525 FRAME: 0226

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of March 5, 2013 in favor of MEDTECH PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") by CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain ABL Security Agreement by and between Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto dated January 31, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property and, in connection therewith, entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated January 31, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the patents of Grantor with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2012, at Reel 027645, Frame 0862;

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into an Agreement Regarding Asset Purchase by and between Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc., the Grantor and Shock Doctor, Inc. dated March 5, 2013 (the "Agreement Regarding Asset Purchase"), pursuant to which Grantor assigns certain of its intellectual property, including those patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Patents"), to Shock Doctor, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its lien on and security interest in the Released Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Released Patents and (ii) reassigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Released Patents.

The Administrative Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release is limited to and shall relate solely to the Released Patents. Nothing herein shall be construed as a release of any other collateral under the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

PATENT REEL: 030525 FRAME: 0227 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

CITIBAN	K, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Ву:	<i>2.12-</i>
Name:	Michael Smolow
Title:	

Patial Patent Release (ABL)

SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Utility Patent No. 7,210,483
- 2. U.S. Design Patent No. D522,233
- 3. U.S. Design Patent No. D521,722

3

RECORDED: 05/31/2013

PATENT REEL: 030525 FRAME: 0229